

Patent Assignment Recordation Cover Shee

Docket No. 1237

To The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Lase record the patent assignment accompanying this one-page cover sheet.

1. The Assignor (i.e., the conveying party or parties)

MICHAEL W. BOEHM -and- ROBERT W. JOHNSON

2. The Assignee (i.e., the receiving party or parties)

TSANN KUEN USA, INC., a California corporation, 89 North San Gabriel Blvd., Pasadena, CA 91107 USA

3. Description of Interest Conveyed

The accompanying Assignment conveys to the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNOR in and to the invention and the United States Patent Application by the ASSIGNEE therefor entitled "Table Top Grill."

Ard 4.10.98

4. Applications/Patents to Record Against

Please record the Assignment against the Patent Application that is being filed herewith; that patent application is entitled "Table Top Grill" (Docket No. 1237).

5. Correspondence Address. Please return the recorded Assignment to and address correspondence concerning this request to record to:

Loyal M. Hanson HANSON LAW CORPORATION P.O. Box 430, Fallbrook, California 92088 Telephone 760/723-0620

- **6.** Number of Documents and Fee. One patent application is identified for a total fee of \$40.00, and that amount is enclosed in the form of Check No. 7279.
- 7. Document Date. The assignment document was executed April 4, 1998.
- 8. Submitting Person's Statement. I, the undersigned Loyal M. Hanson, USPTO Registration No. 30,062, hereby state that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained on this cover sheet is true and correct and the copy of the Assignment submitted herewith is a true copy of the original document.

Deposit Account Authorization. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge payment of any additional recording fee that may be required to record the assignment, beyond that transmitted herewith, and to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 08-0628 of the undersigned Loyal M. Hanson.

Dated: April 10, 1998

Loyal M. Hanson, USPTO Reg. No. 30,062

Mailed 04/10/98; Express Mail Lat E1759103432US

Loyal McKinley Hanson HANSON LAW CORPORATION P.O. Box 430, Fallbrook, CA 92088 Tel 760/723-0620 - Fax 760/723-3518

PATENT

I · 9116 FRAME: 🖣 2

32**5**2

ASSIGNMENT

FOR ONE DOLLAR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, be it known that

MICHEL W. BOEHM, currently residing at 716 Woodland Hills Road, Batavia, Illinois 60510 and ROBERT W. JOHNSON, currently residing at 5 South Huffman Street, Naperville, Illinois 60540, (herein jointly and severally the ASSIGNOR) have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby jointly and severally assign, transfer, and set over to

TSANN KUEN USA, INC., (a California corporation) 59 North San Gabriel Boulevard, Pasadena, California 91107 USA, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (herein the ASSIGNEE),

THE ENTIRE AND EXCLUSIVE worldwide right, title, and interest for the territory of the United Sates of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to the invention and the U.S. patent application therefor known as and entitled:

TABLE TOP GRILL

AS DESCRIBED in the patent application papers for United States Letters Patent with that title and attorney Docket No. 1237 that was prepared by Attorney Loyal M. Hanson and which was executed by said Michael W. Boehm and by said Robert W. Johnson on the same date as this document in the County of Dupage, State of Illinois, United States of America, together with all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, and continuations thereof, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE's expense (a) to execute (i) all papers to be used in connection with the above-identified application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, or original or reissue patents, as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to the application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country of the world.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said Michael W. Boehm and Robert W.	Johnson have executed this instrument on April κ 24, 1998.
× Munter Assom	* ROBERAM/NEWATA.
Michael W. Boekm	Robert W. Johnson
/	
Authentication	

County of Dupage)

On the date indicated below next to my signature, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared MICHAEL W. BOEHM and ROBERT W. JOHNSON, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the

persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed same.

Given under my hand and seal this

State of Illinois

RECORDED: 04/10/1998

Cacaculus O Kurul

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

JACQUELINE D. KUZIEL

Notary Public, State of Illinois

REEIM' Public, State of Illinois

REEIM' Public Brit M5: 90 253